RESOLUTION NO. 2021 -5 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF KIOWA STATE OF COLORADO A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE KIOWA COUNTY SHERIFF

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-10-105 *et seq.*, Kiowa County Sheriff, Casey Sheridan has tendered his resignation from the Office of Kiowa County Sheriff, effective on June 4, 2021 so that his term in office shall have ended on that date and a vacancy in such office shall exist; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Article XIV, Section 9 of the Constitution of the State of Colorado and Colo. Rev. Stat. §30-11-117, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Kiowa, State of Colorado (hereinafter referred to as "the Board"), has the duty and authority to fill such vacancy and appoint a new Kiowa County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, following said resignation, the Board desires to appoint a new Kiowa County Sheriff; and;

WHEREAS, the current undersheriff, FOREST FRAZEE is a former elected Kiowa County Sheriff and has all of the qualifications to serve as sheriff.

WHEREAS, the term of such appointment shall be until the next general election as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of Article XIV, Sections 9 and IO of the Constitution of the State of Colorado have been met; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF KIOWA, STATE OF COLORADO THAT FOREST FRAZEE IS HEREBY APPOINTED AS KIOWA COUNTY SHERIFF UNTIL THE NEXT GENERAL ELECTION AS PROVIDED FOR BYLAW EFFECTIVE THE 4th DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

ATTEST: DELISA WEEKS, CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS KIOWA.COUNTY, **CO**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DONALD OSWALD, CHAIRPERSON HOWARD ROBERTSON, COMMISSIONER MICHAEL LENING, COMMISSIONER